0008-0006 Linear Pulsar NS Series Installation.docx     Page 1 of 7
Pulsar NS Installation Instructions
AeroLEDs, LLC
8475 W. Elisa St.
Boise, ID, 83709
208-850-3294
NOTE:  A printed copy of this document may not be the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that
the latest revision is used. The latest revision of this document may be printed from the AeroLEDs electronic document

The conditions and tests required for TSO approval of this
article are minimum performance standards. It is the
responsibility of those installing this article either on or
within a specific type or class of aircraft to determine that
the aircraft installation conditions are within the TSO
standards. The article may be installed only if
performed under 14 CFR part 43 or the applicable
airworthiness requirements.
Forward Position Lights:  TSO C-30c Type I and Type II
Rear Position Light:   TSO C-30c Type III
Anti-collision Strobe:   TSO C-96a Class II
Deviations: Tested to DO-160E as called out in TSO-C-30c and TSO C-96a
 Part Number Matrix
Table 1-1: Applicable Part Numbers
Part Number Description
11-1280-A-12-L Navigation light – 12VDC
11-1280-A-12-R Navigation light – 12VDC
11-1280-A-24-L Navigation light – 24VDC
11-1280-A-24-R Navigation light – 24VDC
11-1280-B-12-L Navigation and anti-collision lights – 12VDC
11-1280-B-12-R Navigation and anti-collision lights – 12VDC
11-1280-B-24-L Navigation and anti-collision lights – 24VDC
11-1280-B-24-R Navigation and anti-collision lights – 24VDC
11-1280-C-12-L Navigation, position, and anti-collision lights – 12VDC
11-1280-C-12-R Navigation, position, and anti-collision lights – 12VDC
11-1280-C-24-L Navigation, position, and anti-collision lights – 24VDC
11-1280-C-24-R Navigation, position, and anti-collision lights – 24VDC
 Specifications
Operational Voltage: Separate 14 & 28 VDC Systems
Position/Navigation Current: 0.8 A at 14 V, 0.4 A at 28 V
Strobe Average Current: 0.6 A at 14 V, 0.4 A at 28 V
Strobe Peak Current: 4.8 A at 14 V for 0.2 seconds
3.0 A at 28 V for 0.2 seconds
 Limitations
 Equipment Limitations
 Mounting bracket P/N 01-1082 must be used to install the lights to the mounting surface as shown in
Photo 4-1.
0008-0006 Linear Pulsar NS Series Installation.docx     Page 4 of 7
 Airworthiness Limitations
 Aircraft for which type certificate was applied for between April 1, 1957 and August 11,1971:
The anti-collision system must produce a minimum of 100 effective candelas in Aviation Red or White,
360° around the vertical axis, 30° above and below the horizontal plane.
 Aircraft for which type certificate was applied for after August 11, 1971:
The anti-collision system must produce a minimum of 400 effective candelas in Aviation Red or White,
360° around the vertical axis, 30° above and below the horizontal plane.
 Rotorcraft for which type certificate was applied for after February 5, 1976:
The anti-collision system must produce a minimum of 150 effective candelas in Aviation Red, 360°
around the vertical axis, 30° above and below the horizontal plane.
 Instructions for Continued Airworthiness
 The Pulsar NS series LED navigation and anti-collision light assembly is designed with 4 forward
navigation LEDs, 2 rear position LEDs (11-1280-C-( )-( ) only), and 18 LEDs mounted beneath the anti-
collision lens (11-1280-B-( )-( ) and 11-1280-C-( )-( )). Should any one LED fail, the unit must be
replaced. View LEDs with welding goggles for eye safety.
 Installation Procedures
 Refer to Table 1-1 and ensure that the correct part number is installed per aircraft voltage
 The installation procedure described in the following text is for a single light installation, but the